The NPWS online database was consulted for recent sightings and historical records of 
Koalas in the locality. The NPWS database (June 2010) contained ninety-eight (98) 
records of this species within 10 kilometres of the site.  

The NPWS online database (June 2010) contained five hundred and seventy-four (574) 
sightings of this species in the Tweed LGA, the nearest of which was within 1km of the 
Subject site. 

Warren (1994) completed a detailed assessment of Koala habitat usage on the subject 
site. Approximately 483 trees in the Scribbly gum/ Swamp mahogany community and